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COMPANY DESCRIPTION
Thomson Medical Group (“TMG”) is a Southeast Asian healthcare company with operations in Singapore, Malaysia and Vietnam. TMG owns & operates Thomson 

Medical Centre (“TMC”) and a network of specialist medical clinics & facilities that provide outpatient women & children healthcare services. TMG also owns 70.13% 

of Malaysia-based healthcare group TMC Life Sciences Berhad (“TMCLS”) and 100.0% of Vietnam-based healthcare group Far East Medical Vietnam Limited 

(“FEMVN”).

SUMMARY
For the six months ended 31 December 2025 (1H FY2026), revenue rose by 7.0% to S$213.1 million in 1H FY2026 from S$199.1 million in 1H FY2025, amid 

Malaysia revenue rising by S$14.5 million year-on-year (“y-o-y”). However, Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortisation (“EBITDA”) fell by 0.6% 

to S$38.9 million in 1H FY2026 from S$39.1 million in 1H FY2025, amid inventories & consumables used rising by S$10.3 million y-o-y and staff costs rising by 

S$3.7 million y-o-y. Loss for the period (attributable to owners of the Company) fell by 27.6% (20.6%) to S$9.1 million (S$10.2 million) in 1H FY2026 from S$12.6 

million (S$12.9 million) in 1H FY2025. Accordingly, diluted loss per share (cents) fell by 20.6% to 0.039 in 1H FY2026 from 0.049 in 1H FY2025. TMG did not 

declare any dividend for 1H FY2026.

RECOMMENDATION
As TMG’s Trailing Twelve-Month (“TTM”) Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) is negative, and TTM Dividend Per Share (“DPS”) is zero, we exclude P/E multiple and dividend 

yield from our historical valuation analysis. TMG’s P/B multiple of 2.71x is lower than its historical average P/B of 3.00x. This suggests that TMG is undervalued at its 

current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price of S$0.064 if TMG is to trade at the historical average P/B of 3.00x. As we exclude 

P/E multiple and dividend yield from our historical valuation analysis, the overall target price would thus be our estimated target price of S$0.064 based solely on 

historical average P/B. The overall target price of S$0.064 implies an upside potential of 10.3% from the current share price of S$0.058.

Should TMG begin developing its freehold land (the “Freehold Land”) as per the Johor Bay project, the valuation of the Freehold Land may rise as noted in one of our 

catalysts. For instance, TMG disclosed in its Annual Report (“AR”) for FY2025 (after the Johor Bay announcement in August 2025) that the Freehold Land’s valuation 

rose by 28.6% to RM900 per square foot (“psf”) in FY2025 from RM700 psf in FY2024. Accordingly, as TMG records in its balance sheet the Freehold Land at cost 

minus accumulated depreciation & impairment (instead of at market value), TMG’s P/B multiple is likely to rise—thereby lending support to our estimated upside potential 

of 10.3%. For instance, TMG’s P/B multiple (and share price) rose by 29.4% (20.4%)  to 2.84x (S$0.059) on 1 September 2025 from 2.20x (S$0.049) on 25 August 2025 

after TMG announced in August 2025 the Johor Bay project.

It remains to be seen though when further developments for the Johor Bay project would be announced. We also expect that, for FY2026 & FY2027, TMG will incur net 

losses and declare no dividend. Accordingly, we consider that there may be limited upside potential for TMG’s share price, especially in the near-term, such that we 

recommend a hold. We also recognise that our target price is subject to risks such as a continued depreciation of Vietnam Dong (“VND”) against Singapore Dollar 

(“SGD”), and, in general, rising global instability.
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Revenue 

(S$ million)

Earnings (1) 

(S$ million)

EPS (2) 

(cents)

P/E 

(x)

DPS 

(cents)

Dividend Yield

 (%)

NAV per share

 (cents)

P/B 

(x)

2024 Actual 351.2 15.4 0.06 100.0 - - 2.18 2.66

2025 Actual 394.7 (47.6) (0.18) n.m. - - 2.07 2.80

2026 Forecast 428.3 (23.2) (0.09) n.m. - - - -

2027 Forecast 455.9 (21.5) (0.08) n.m. - - - -

   1www.fpafinancial.com

Note: P/E, P/B and dividend yield based on the current unit price of S$0.058. 
(1) Profit/loss attributable to owners of the Company.
(2) Diluted Earnings Per Share.

Source: TMG, FPA
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ECONOMIC & INDUSTRY OUTLOOK 

(I) SINGAPOREAN MATERNITY INDUSTRY 

Based on data from SingStat, Singapore’s Total Fertility Rate (“TFR”) fell to 0.87 in 2025 from 0.97 in 2023 & 2024. Singapore’s 

TFR generally fell over the past three decades amid the fall in TFR of women aged 34 and under, as shown in Exhibit 1 (top), 

although the TFR of women aged 35 to 49 generally rose over the same period, as shown in Exhibit 1 (bottom). 

Exhibit 1: Singaporean Total Fertility Rate (1996 to 2025) 

 
Source: SingStat, FPA  
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Singaporean women have generally been having children at a later age over the past three decades, and have been having 

fewer children, as may be seen in Exhibit 2. 

Exhibit 2: Singaporean Total Fertility Rate (2000 to 2025) 

 
Source: SingStat, FPA  

 

Accordingly, despite the rise in population over the past three decades, live births generally declined over the same period, as 

shown in Exhibit 3. Total live births fell by 11.0% (-3,699) to 30,004 in 2025 from 33,703 in 2024, while resident live births fell 

by 10.6% (-3,279) to 27,529 in 2025 from 30,808 in 2024. Singapore maternity patient volume may thus decline over time. 

Exhibit 3: Total Live Births, Resident Live Births, and Citizen Live Births (1996 to 2025) 

 
Source: SingStat, FPA   
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(II) MALAYSIAN HEALTHCARE INDUSTRY 

To get a sense of the industry’s outlook, we briefly review the performance of two Malaysian healthcare players—IHH Healthcare 

Berhad (“IHH”) and KPJ Healthcare Bhd (“KPJ”). 

The inpatient volume and revenue per inpatient of IHH and KPJ generally rose from 1Q 2021 to 4Q 2025, as shown in Exhibit 

4. However, while the rise in inpatient volume generally slowed from 2Q 2024, revenue per inpatient generally maintained its 

growth from 3Q 2022. 

IHH noted in March 2026 for its Malaysia segment, “Growing revenue from medical tourism attributed from Island acquisition & 

robust industry demand”. IHH acquired Island Hospital, a Penang hospital, in 2024. 

Meanwhile, KPJ noted in February 2026, a “higher number of patients’ visits” in 2025. 

Should the 1Q 2021 to 4Q 2025 trends continue, the respective inpatient volumes of both IHH & KPJ may taper in 2026 & 2027, 

while the revenue per inpatient for both IHH & KPJ may continue to rise. 

Exhibit 4: Inpatient and Revenue (in RM) per Inpatient (1Q 2021 to 4Q 2025) 

 
Note: Based on the latest f igures for each period where avai lable.  

Source: IHH, KPJ, FPA   

https://ihhmy.listedcompany.com/misc/qr/IHH_Q4_2025_Analyst_Deck.pdf
https://ihhmy.listedcompany.com/misc/qr/IHH_Q4_2025_Analyst_Deck.pdf
https://www.ihhhealthcare.com/newsroom/care-in-action/a-new-chapter-begins-island-hospital-joins-the-ihh-network
https://www.bursamalaysia.com/market_information/announcements/company_announcement/announcement_details?ann_id=3639511
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RECENT SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENTS 

Over the last twelve months, TMG’s share price rose by 38.1% to S$0.058 on 12 March 2026 from S$0.042 on 13 March 2025, 

as shown in Exhibit 5. 

Exhibit 5: Share Price Performance (Last Twelve Months) 

 
Source: Yahoo! Finance (share prices), FPA  

 

On 8 August 2025, TMG released its profit guidance for FY2025 & 2H FY2025. TMG noted that it “is expected to record a loss 

after tax for 2H2025 and FY2025”, “primarily attributable to higher interest expenses from the FEMVN acquisition; cessation of 

projects in Singapore; and weaker performance in Malaysia (partly from the termination and discounts of certain insurance 

contracts).” Share price fell by 11.3% to S$0.047 on 15 August 2025 from S$0.053 on 8 August 2025. 

On 25 August 2025, TMG announced that it “unveiled the highly-anticipated landmark Johor Bay mega development: an 

integrated project bringing together world-class healthcare, luxury residential and hospitality, commercial, and lifestyle elements 

spanning an impressive 26 acres and carrying a projected gross development value (GDV) of over MYR18 billion.” Share price 

rose by 20.4% to S$0.059 on 1 September 2025 from S$0.049 on 25 August 2025. 

On 29 August 2025, TMG released its financial statements for 2H FY2025. Revenue fell by 6.9% to S$195.6 million in 2H 

FY2025 from S$183.0 million in 2H FY2024, while loss/profit attributable to owners of the Company fell by S$46.8 million to a 

loss of S$34.7 million in 2H FY2025 from a profit of S$12.1 million in 2H FY2024. Share price fell by 1.6% to S$0.060 on 5 

September 2025 from S$0.061 on 29 August 2025. 

On 11 February 2026, TMG released its financial statements for 1H FY2026. Share price fell by 3.2% to S$0.060 on 18 February 

2026 from S$0.062 on 11 February 2026. 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/KXFV9ARA4WFIDBK2/32df0f32c43805e9fa380f249ea706e4625a95e240347dc56aecc07ddd49b221
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DFZHRTJ4M7UU0WGJ/9e6afc4b75d2d5df6a39c4a4e4b1aca26f436c15ef0cc9c3a1033031f488991e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DFZHRTJ4M7UU0WGJ/9e6afc4b75d2d5df6a39c4a4e4b1aca26f436c15ef0cc9c3a1033031f488991e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DFZHRTJ4M7UU0WGJ/9e6afc4b75d2d5df6a39c4a4e4b1aca26f436c15ef0cc9c3a1033031f488991e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/GQM96WPCV7TXKVDT/de38e5d42e99cdcac5e4945b50187fbe00c2af24f6d25060a6f2d679107b9903
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/91FB2IJKJAMMUMTY/3d9fc77ebffe2f13108c0127abb2e49ae8c6dc480334f13d4847c2ffd00746bf


     

 

7 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
12 March 2026 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Revenue rose by 7.0% to S$213.1 million in 1H FY2026 from S$199.1 million in 1H FY2025, amid Malaysia revenue rising by 

S$14.5 million year-on-year (“y-o-y”), as shown in Exhibit 6. 

TMG noted, “The increase was mainly attributable to higher revenue intensity in Singapore, as well as the reduced discount to 

corporate customers and revenue contributions from the Oncology Centre in Malaysia, which commenced operation in 

November 2024.” TMG added that, “In addition, the revenue in Vietnam has also increased due to higher patient volumes.” 

However, the increase in Vietnam revenue “was offset by an unfavourable exchange rate of Vietnamese Dong against Singapore 

Dollars, which resulted in lower translated revenue from Vietnam in 1H2026.” 

Exhibit 6: Revenue (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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Singapore revenue rose by 0.1% to S$97.7 million in 1H FY2026 from S$97.6 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 7, 

amid the y-o-y rise in inpatient & outpatient Average Billing Sizes (“ABSs”). However, both inpatient & outpatient volumes fell on 

a y-o-y basis. One contributing factor may be the fall in total live births to 30,004 in 2025 from 33,703 in 2024, such that obstetrics 

patient volume may have fallen. 

Exhibit 7: Singapore Revenue (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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TMG noted on its website that Thomson Medical Centre (“TMC”) is “a 187-bed maternity hospital that delivers over 20% of 

babies born in Singapore annually.” (Retrieved 12 March 2026.) However, TMG also mentioned in its Annual Report (“AR”) for 

FY2025 that specialties it was expanding into included oncology (i.e., cancer-related) and orthopaedics (i.e., relating to the 

musculoskeletal system)—specialties which may have higher ABS. 

For instance, based on fee benchmarks published by the Ministry of Health (“MOH”), we estimate that obstetrics-related surgical 

treatments may cost between S$550 (lowest lower bound) and S$14,100 (highest upper bound), as shown in Exhibit 8. 

Exhibit 8: Fee Benchmarks for Obstetrics-Related Surgical Treatments (as at 1 January 2025) 

 
Source: MOH, FPA  

 

Meanwhile, musculoskeletal-related treatments may cost between S$350 and S$35,500, as shown in Exhibit 9. 

Exhibit 9: Fee Benchmarks for Musculoskeletal-Related Surgical Treatments (as at 1 January 2025) 

 
Source: MOH, FPA   

https://www.thomsonmedicalgroup.com/
https://www.thomsonmedicalgroup.com/
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NGYA2KPA1DM22UUI/941eb0fcc54e006594defc31819898e28961798d06a435ba2d870b1310a0d9ce
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NGYA2KPA1DM22UUI/941eb0fcc54e006594defc31819898e28961798d06a435ba2d870b1310a0d9ce
https://www.thomsonmedical.com/speciality/oncology
https://www.thomsonmedical.com/blog/orthopaedic-surgery
https://www.thomsonmedical.com/blog/orthopaedic-surgery
https://www.moh.gov.sg/managing-expenses/bills-and-fee-benchmarks/hospital-bills-and-fee-benchmarks/
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Cancer-related treatments may cost between S$350 and S$34,500, as shown in Exhibit 10. 

TMC may thus have raised its ABS by shifting towards higher-ABS specialties. 

Exhibit 10: Fee Benchmarks for Cancer-Related Surgical Treatments (as at 1 January 2025) 

 
Source: MOH, FPA   
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Malaysia revenue (in Singapore Dollar or “SGD”) rose by 29.2% y-o-y amid Malaysian Ringgit (“MYR”) appreciating against 

SGD by around 2.8% to an implied SGD-to-MYR rate of 3.185 in 1H FY2026 from 3.275 in 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 11. 

The revenue of TMC Life Sciences Berhad (“TMCLS”), TMG’s 70.13%-owned Malaysian subsidiary, rose by 25.6% (in MYR) to 

RM204.0 million in 1H FY2026 from RM162.4 million in 1H FY2025, as also shown in Exhibit 11, amid the y-o-y rise in inpatient 

& outpatient ABSs. 

Total patient volume rose by around 5.9% (+6,558) y-o-y, but patient volume shifted to outpatients (lower ABS) from inpatients 

(higher ABS). Outpatient volume rose by around 8.2% (+8,186) y-o-y, while inpatient volume fell by around 14.3% (-1,628) y-o-

y, as also shown in Exhibit 11. 

Exhibit 11: Malaysia Revenue (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Vietnam revenue fell by 1.1% to S$51.3 million in 1H FY2026 from S$51.9 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 12. We 

estimate that the y-o-y fall in Vietnam revenue (in SGD) was due to Vietnam Dong (“VND”; as bills in Far East Medical Vietnam 

Limited or “FEMVN” are paid in VND) depreciating against SGD by 7.0% y-o-y, such that Vietnam revenue (in VND) rose by 

6.3% to VND 1,046.3 billion in 1H FY2026 from VND 984.2 billion in 1H FY2025 amid rising inpatient & outpatient volumes. 

TMG completed the acquisition of FEMVN in December 2023. 

Further, while both inpatient & outpatient ABSs (in USD) fell on a y-o-y basis in 1H FY2026, we estimate that both inpatient & 

outpatient ABSs (in VND) rose on a y-o-y basis. 

Exhibit 12: Vietnam Revenue (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Note: SGD-to-VND exchange rates seem less readi ly avai lable than USD -to-SGD and USD-to-VND exchange rates.  

Source: TMG, Yahoo! Finance (exchange rates), FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VXTYZTKSTUPSJUU9/c2a2d35bcebbe7fb5b617861d23bef337a1ea69bbaecae075f53a70da1b5e68e
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Other income: 

Other income fell by 0.4% y-o-y to S$2.9 million in 1H FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 13, amid TMCLS’s other operating income 

rising by 61.3% (or an estimated 65.9% in SGD) to RM3.2 million (S$1.0 million) in 1H FY2026 from RM2.0 million (S$0.6 million) 

in 1H FY2025. 

Exhibit 13: Other Income (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  

 

We note (and estimate for SGD figures) that TMCLS’s other operating income generally rose from RM0.4 million (S$0.1 million) 

in 1H FY2021 to RM3.2 million (S$1.0 million) in 1H FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 14. Excluding the one-off reversal of 

impairment losses in 2H FY2024 & 2H FY2025, we also estimate that the collective other income of TMC & FEMVN generally 

fell from S$8.0 million in 1H FY2021 to S$1.9 million in 1H FY2026, as also shown in Exhibit 14. 

Exhibit 14: Other Income (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Inventories & consumables: 

Inventories & consumables rose by 22.7% to S$55.6 million in 1H FY2026 from S$45.4 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in 

Exhibit 15, amid TMCLS’s inventories & consumables rising by 42.3% (or an estimated 46.3%) to RM74.6 million (S$23.4 

million) in 1H FY2026 from RM52.5 million (S$16.0 million) in 1H FY2025. 

TMG noted, “Inventories and consumables used were higher at $55.6 million during 1H2026, primarily due to higher drug costs 

associated with the Oncology Centre in Malaysia, as well as increased drugs and consumables costs in Singapore and Vietnam.” 

Exhibit 15: Inventories & Consumables (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  

 

We note that, as a percentage of revenue, TMCLS’s inventories & consumables generally fell from 33.9% in 2H FY2021 to 

28.2% in 1H FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 16, before rising to 36.6% in 1H FY2026 amid the “higher drug costs” noted by TMG. 

We also estimate that the collective inventories & consumables of TMC & FEMVN rose to S$31.3 million in 2H FY2024 from 

S$15.0 million in 1H FY2024, after TMG completed the acquisition of FEMVN in December 2023 (end-1H FY2024). 

Exhibit 16: Inventories & Consumables (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Staff costs: 

Staff costs rose by 5.3% to S$74.5 million in 1H FY2026 from S$70.8 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 17, amid 

TMCLS’s staff costs falling by 0.8% (or rising by an estimated 2.0%) to RM57.7 million (S$18.1 million) in 1H FY2026 from 

RM58.2 million (S$17.8 million) in 1H FY2025. 

TMG noted, “Staff costs in 1H2026 rose by 5.3% compared to the same period last year, primarily attributable to higher 

headcount in Singapore and Vietnam.” We estimate that the collective staff costs of TMC & FEMVN rose by S$3.4 million y-o-y, 

as also shown in Exhibit 17. 

Exhibit 17: Staff Costs (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  

 

We estimate that staff costs as a percentage of TMCLS’s revenue ranged between 28.1% and 35.8% from 1H FY2021 to 1H 

FY2026, while the collective percentage for TMC & FEMVN generally rose from 28.4% in 1H FY2021 to 37.8% in 1H FY2026, 

as shown in Exhibit 18. 

Exhibit 18: Staff Costs (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Other operating expenses: 

Other operating expenses rose by 0.5% to S$46.9 million in 1H FY2026 from S$46.7 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 

19, amid TMCLS’s other operating expenses rising by 18.5% (or an estimated 21.8%) to RM37.6 million (S$11.8 million) in 1H 

FY2026 from RM31.7 million (S$9.7 million) in 1H FY2025. 

TMG noted, “Other operating expenses increased slightly by $0.2 million to $46.9 million in 1H2026, mainly due to higher 

expenditure on digital transformation initiatives and marketing activities.” 

Exhibit 19: Other Operating Expenses (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  

 

TMG recognised S$75.1 million impairment loss on goodwill for FEMVN in 2H FY2025. Excluding impairment loss on goodwill, 

we estimate that other operating expenses as a percentage of revenue for TMCLS generally rose from 14.8% in 1H FY2021 to 

18.4% in 1H FY2026, while the collective percentage for TMC & FEMVN generally fell from 31.6% in 1H FY2021 to 23.6% in 

1H FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 20. 

Exhibit 20: Other Operating Expenses (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/GQM96WPCV7TXKVDT/de38e5d42e99cdcac5e4945b50187fbe00c2af24f6d25060a6f2d679107b9903
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Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortisation (“EBITDA”): 

Accordingly, EBITDA fell by 0.6% to S$38.9 million in 1H FY2026 from S$39.1 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 21, 

amid inventories & consumables used rising by S$10.3 million y-o-y and staff costs rising by S$3.7 million y-o-y. 

Exhibit 21: Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortisation (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA  

 

EBITDA from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026 is shown in Exhibit 22. 

Exhibit 22: Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortisation (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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Depreciation & Amortisation (“D&A”): 

D&A rose by 9.3% to S$20.7 million in 1H FY2026 from S$18.9 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 23, amid TMCLS’s 

D&A rising by 18.3% (or an estimated 21.7%) to RM18.7 million (S$5.9 million) in 1H FY2026 from RM15.8 million (S$4.8 million) 

in 1H FY2025. 

TMG noted, “Depreciation and amortisation expenses increased by $1.8 million as compared to 1H2025. The increase was 

mainly attributed to the addition of property and equipment, intangible assets and right-of-use assets.” 

Exhibit 23: Depreciation & Amortisation (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  

 

TMCLS’s D&A generally rose from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 24. Meanwhile, we estimate that the collective 

D&A of TMC & FEMVN rose to S$13.3 million in 2H FY2024 from S$7.0 million in 1H FY2024, as also shown in Exhibit 24, in 

line with TMG’s acquisition of FEMVN in December 2023 (end-1H FY2024). 

Exhibit 24: Depreciation & Amortisation (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Results from operating activities: 

Accordingly, profit from operating activities fell by 9.8% to S$18.2 million in 1H FY2026 from S$20.2 million in 1H FY2025, as 

shown in Exhibit 25. 

Exhibit 25: Results from Operating Activities (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA  

 

Results from operating activities from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026 are shown in Exhibit 26. 

Exhibit 26: Results from Operating Activities (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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Finance income: 

Finance income fell by 52.6% to S$1.0 million in 1H FY2026 from S$2.0 million in 1H FY2025, amid TMCLS’s finance income 

falling by 46.2% (or an estimated 44.7%) to RM1.4 million (S$0.4 million) in 1H FY2026 from RM2.7 million (S$0.8 million) in 1H 

FY2025. TMG noted “lower interest income from short-term deposits.” 

Exhibit 27: Finance Income (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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The annualised effective interest on interest income for TMCLS, as well as the collective annualised effective interest on interest 

income for TMC & FEMVN, from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026, are shown in Exhibit 28. 

TMG noted in its AR for FY2025 that “Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the 

financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.” (E.g., TMCLS’s functional currency is likely 

MYR.) On cash & cash equivalents, TMG also noted that it had “no significant cash and short-term deposits denominated in 

foreign currencies as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024.”  

Accordingly, we also note that cash & cash equivalents are likely mainly in SGD for TMC and VND for FEMVN. 

Exhibit 28: Finance Income (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, Monetary Authority of Singapore (“MAS”), Bank Negara Malaysia (“BNM”), Federal Reserve Bank of 

New York, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NGYA2KPA1DM22UUI/941eb0fcc54e006594defc31819898e28961798d06a435ba2d870b1310a0d9ce
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NGYA2KPA1DM22UUI/941eb0fcc54e006594defc31819898e28961798d06a435ba2d870b1310a0d9ce
https://www.bursamalaysia.com/market_information/announcements/company_announcement/announcement_details?ann_id=3593610
https://www.bursamalaysia.com/market_information/announcements/company_announcement/announcement_details?ann_id=3593610
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Annualised effective interest on interest income for TMCLS may have trended with the 3-Month Kuala Lumpur Interbank Offered 

Rate (“3M KLIBOR”) from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 29 (top). Meanwhile, the collective annualised effective 

interest on interest income for TMC & FEMVN may have trended with the 3-Month Compounded Singapore Overnight Rate 

Average (“3M SORA”) in the same period, as shown in Exhibit 29 (bottom). 

Exhibit 29: Annualised Effective Interest on Interest Income vs 3M KLIBOR & 3M SORA (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, MAS, BNM, FPA   
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Finance costs: 

Finance costs fell by 18.5% to S$25.2 million in 1H FY2026 from S$30.9 million in 1H FY2025, amid TMCLS’s finance costs 

falling by 17.0% (or an estimated 14.6%) to RM4.0 million (S$1.3 million) in 1H FY2026 from RM4.8 million (S$1.5 million) in 1H 

FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 30. 

TMG noted that finance costs fell “mainly due to the lower interest expenses as a result of the lower interest rates and repayment 

of loans and borrowings”. 

Exhibit 30: Finance Cost (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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We estimate the breakdown of finance costs from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 31. 

Exhibit 31: Breakdown of Finance Costs (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, MAS, BNM, FPA  
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The breakdown of borrowings from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026 is shown in Exhibit 32. 

Exhibit 32: Borrowings (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA  
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Annualised effective interest for TMCLS generally trended with the 3M KLIBOR from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026, as shown in 

Exhibit 33 (top). while the collective annualised effective interest on bank borrowings for TMC & FEMVN generally trended with 

the 3M SORA in the same period, as shown in Exhibit 33 (bottom). 

Exhibit 33: Annualised Effective Interest on Bank Borrowings vs 3M KLIBOR & 3M SORA (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, BNM, MAS, FPA   
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Share of results of a joint venture: 

Loss from a joint venture fell by 99.0% to S$5,000 (nearest ‘000) in 1H FY2026 from S$0.5 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in 

Exhibit 34, amid investment in a joint venture falling by S$5,000 to S$12,000 (nearest ‘000) at end-1H FY2026 from S$17,000 

(nearest ‘000) at end-2H FY2025. The joint venture refers to Hatch Health Pte Ltd (“HHPL”), a joint venture whose principal 

activities were indicated by TMG as “Development of software and application”. 

Exhibit 34: Share of Results of a Joint Venture (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
n.m. = not meaningful.  

Source: TMG, FPA  

 

Share of results of HHPL and investment in HHPL from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026 are shown in Exhibit 35. 

Exhibit 35: Share of Results of a Joint Venture and Investment in a Joint Venture (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
* = less than S$1,000.  

Source: TMG, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NGYA2KPA1DM22UUI/941eb0fcc54e006594defc31819898e28961798d06a435ba2d870b1310a0d9ce
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NGYA2KPA1DM22UUI/941eb0fcc54e006594defc31819898e28961798d06a435ba2d870b1310a0d9ce
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Income tax expense: 

Income tax expense fell by 10.5% to S$3.1 million in 1H FY2026 from S$3.5 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 36, amid 

TMCLS’s taxation falling by 149.4% (or an estimated 156.5%) to RM4.9 million (S$1.5 million) in 1H FY2026 from RM2.0 million 

(S$0.6 million) in 1H FY2025. 

TMG noted, “Income tax expense was lower mainly due to lower taxable profits.” 

Exhibit 36: Income Tax Expense (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  

 

TMCLS’s effective tax rate, as well as the collective rate for TMC & FEMVN, from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026, are shown in 

Exhibit 37. 

Exhibit 37: Income Tax Expense (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
n.m. = not meaningful.  

Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Loss/Profit for the Period and attributable to Owners, Earnings Per Share (“EPS”), and Dividend Per Share (“DPS”): 

Accordingly, loss for the period fell by 27.6% to S$9.1 million in 1H FY2026 from S$12.6 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in 

Exhibit 38. 

Exhibit 38: Loss/Profit for the Period (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA  

 

Loss/Profit for the period from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026 is shown in Exhibit 39. 

Exhibit 39: Loss/Profit for the Period (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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To estimate the breakdown of loss/profit for the period between TMCLS and TMC & FEMVN, we convert TMCLS’s income 

statement for 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026 to SGD, as shown in Exhibit 40.  

Exhibit 40: Income Statements of TMCLS vs TMC & FEMVN (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Accordingly, we estimate the breakdown of profit attributable to Non-Controlling Interests (“NCI”), from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026, 

as shown in Exhibit 41. Based on TMG’s AR for FY2025, we note that TMG also owns only 80% (instead of 100%) of Thomson 

Paediatric Centre Pte Ltd. Thus, the profit attributable to NCI not from TMCLS may be from Thomson Paediatric Centre Pte Ltd. 

Exhibit 41: Non-Controlling Interests (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  

 

After deducting profit attributable to NCI from loss/profit for the period, loss attributable to owners of the Company fell by 20.6% 

to S$10.2 million in 1H FY2026 from S$12.9 million in 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 42. Given minimal change in the weighted 

average number of shares, we estimate that diluted loss per share (cents) fell by 20.4% to 0.039 in 1H FY2026 from 0.049 in 

1H FY2025. TMG did not declare any dividend for 1H FY2026 and noted it “will only consider declaring a final dividend after the 

end of each financial year.” 

Exhibit 42: Loss/Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company, Diluted EPS, and DPS (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
n.m. = not meaningful.  

Source: TMG, FPA  

 

Loss/Profit attrib. to owners of the company, diluted EPS, and DPS, from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026, are shown in Exhibit 43. 

Exhibit 43: Loss/Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company, Diluted EPS, and DPS (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NGYA2KPA1DM22UUI/941eb0fcc54e006594defc31819898e28961798d06a435ba2d870b1310a0d9ce
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NGYA2KPA1DM22UUI/941eb0fcc54e006594defc31819898e28961798d06a435ba2d870b1310a0d9ce
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While TMG did not declare dividends for 1H FY2024 to 1H FY2026, it might be worthwhile to note that TMCLS declared dividends 

for FY2021 to FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 44. We note that payout ratio (excluding special dividend) rose to 90.0% in FY2025 

amid TMCLS’s profit for the period falling by 91.1% to RM3.6 million in FY2025 from RM40.6 million in FY2024. 

Exhibit 44: TMCLS’s Dividend Per Share (FY2021 to FY2025) 

 
Source: TMCLS, FPA   
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TMG’s financial performance in 1H FY2026 and 1H FY2025 is summarised in Exhibit 45.  

Exhibit 45: Financial Performance (1H FY2026 vs 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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(II) CASH FLOWS REVIEW 

We also briefly review the cash flows of both TMCLS and TMG. 

TMCLS’s cash & cash equivalents fell to RM 60.8 million in 2H FY2025 from RM131.3 million in 1H FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 

46, amid falling profit before tax from 1H FY2024 to 2H FY2025, and payment of dividends in 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025. However, 

TMCLS’s cash & cash equivalents rose to RM91.0 million in 1H FY2026 amid profit before tax rising to RM15.9 million and 

maturity of deposits of RM26.8 million. 

Exhibit 46: TMCLS’s Cash Flows Statement (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMCLS, FPA   
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However, as a group, TMG’s cash & cash equivalents fell to S$95.2 million in 1H FY2026 from S$276.2 million in 2H FY2023, 

as shown in Exhibit 47. Contributing factors included: (1) loss or falling profit before taxation; and (2) rising interest paid after 

TMG’s acquisition of FEMVN in December 2023. 

Exhibit 47: TMG’s Cash Flows Statement (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 

(I) REVENUE PROJECTION 

We note that TMG might be shifting towards specialties with higher ABSs. Thus, TMC’s overall ABS may rise. 

Given the downward trend in Singapore’s TFR, we expect that TMG’s obstetrics patient volume is likely to fall. However, we 

have little indication of whether non-obstetrics patient volume will rise (e.g., due to Singapore’s ageing population) or fall (e.g., 

due to outbound medical tourism). Thus, we assume that inpatient volume (which may comprise a higher portion of obstetrics 

cases, e.g., deliveries) will fall in each of FY2026 & FY2027 while outpatient volume (which may comprise a lower portion of 

obstetrics cases) will fall in FY2026 then remain unchanged in FY2027. 

Accordingly, we project that Singapore revenue will be S$196.9 million in FY2026 and S$206.5 million in FY2027, as shown in 

Exhibit 48. 

Exhibit 48: Projected Singapore Revenue (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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We expect that TMG may also seek to raise the overall ABS of TMCLS. We also note that the revenue per inpatient for both IHH 

and KPJ has been rising from 3Q 2022 to 4Q 2025 (as shown in Exhibit 4 on page 5), such that the revenue per inpatient for 

both IHH and KPJ may continue to rise. Thus, we note that TMCLS’s overall ABS is likely to continue rising in FY2026 & FY2027. 

Meanwhile, given that patient volume shifted to outpatient from inpatient in 1H FY2026, we assume that inpatient volume in 

FY2026 & FY2027 will not rise from that in FY2025, while outpatient volume will continue to rise in FY2026 & FY2027. 

We assume that the average SGD-to-MYR exchange rate from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be 3.084, the same as at 6 March 

2026. 

Accordingly, we project that Malaysia (or TMCLS) revenue will be S$132.3 million in FY2026 and S$143.7 million in FY2027, as 

shown in Exhibit 49. 

Exhibit 49: Projected Malaysia Revenue (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   



     

 

38 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
12 March 2026 

With FEMVN now accepting treatment payment via Vietnam’s National Health Insurance, we expect patient volume to increase. 

We also expect TMG to similarly aim to raise the overall ABS for FEMVN. We assume that the average USD-to-SGD and USD-

to-VND exchange rates from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be the same as at 6 March 2026. Accordingly, we project that 

Vietnam revenue will be S$99.1 million in FY2026 and S$105.7 million in FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 50. 

Exhibit 50: Projected Vietnam Revenue (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
n.a. = not appl icable. Note: FY2024 bi l l ings include the period before TMG completed i ts acquisit ion of FEMVN.  

Source: TMG, Yahoo! Finance (exchange rates), FPA   
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Overall, we project TMG’s revenue to be S$428.3 million in FY2026 and S$455.9 million in FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 51. 

Exhibit 51: Projected Revenue (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA  

 

We provide our breakdown of projected revenue from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 as shown in Exhibit 52. 

Exhibit 52: Projected Revenue (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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(II) EARNINGS PROJECTION 

Other income: 

TMCLS’s other operating income generally rose from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026, while we estimate that the collective other 

income of TMC & FEMVN (excluding reversal of impairment losses) generally fell in the same period. Accordingly, we assume 

that other (operating) income of TMCLS and TMC & FEMVN in each of 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be the same as that in 1H 

FY2026, such that TMG’s other income in each of 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be S$2.9 million (totalling S$5.8 million in each 

of FY2026 and FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 53. 

Exhibit 53: Projected Other Income (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  

 

Inventories & consumables: 

As a percentage of revenue, TMCLS’s inventories & consumables rose to 36.6% in 1H FY2026 amid TMCLS ramping up its 

oncology practice in 1H FY2026. We assume that the percentage for TMCLS in 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will remain the same 

as in 1H FY2026. As a percentage of revenue, the collective inventories & consumables of TMC & FEMVN rose to around 20+% 

(except in 1H FY2025) from 2H FY2024 after TMG acquired FEMVN near end-1H FY2024. We assume that the collective 

percentage for TMC & FEMVN in 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be 22.1%, the average of 2H FY2024 to 1H FY2026. 

Thus, we project TMG’s inventories & consumables to be S$57.4 million in 2H FY2026 (totalling S$113.1 million in FY2026), 

S$60.6 million in 1H FY2027, and S$61.0 million in 2H FY2027 (totalling S$121.5 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 54. 

Exhibit 54: Projected Inventories & Consumables (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Staff costs: 

As a percentage of revenue, TMCLS’s staff costs generally ranged between 28.1% and 35.8% from 1H FY2021 to 1H FY2026. 

We assume that the percentage from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be 31.8%, the average of 1H FY2024 to 1H FY2026. 

As a percentage of revenue, the collective staff costs of TMC & FEMVN rose to 37.8% in 1H FY2026. We assume that the 

percentage from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will remain at 37.8%, the same as in 1H FY2026. 

Accordingly, we project TMG’s staff costs to be S$77.3 million in 2H FY2026 (totalling S$151.8 million in FY2026), S$81.9 million 

in 1H FY2027, and S$81.9 million in 2H FY2027 (totalling S$163.8 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 55. 

Exhibit 55: Projected Staff Costs (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  

 

Depreciation & Amortisation (“D&A”): 

TMCLS’s D&A generally rose from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2026, while the collective D&A of TMC & FEMVN rose to above S$13.0 

million in 2H FY2024 after TMG acquired FEMVN in end-1H FY2024. Accordingly, we assume that the D&A of TMCLS and the 

collective D&A of TMC & FEMVN in each of 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be the respective D&A in 1H FY2026, such that 

TMG’s D&A will be S$20.9 million in each of 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 (totalling S$41.6 million in FY2026 and S$41.8 million in 

FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 56. 

Exhibit 56: Projected Depreciation & Amortisation (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  
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Other operating expenses: 

As a percentage of revenue, TMCLS’s other operating expenses generally ranged between 18.0% and 19.7% from 1H FY2023 

to 1H FY2026 (except in 1H FY2024, during which the percentage fell to 15.1% amid TMCLS’s revenue rising to RM186.2 

million). We assume that the percentage in each of 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be 18.9%, the average of 2H FY2024 to 1H 

FY2026 (i.e., excluding 1H FY2024). 

As a percentage of revenue, the collective other operating expenses of TMC & FEMVN (excl. impairment loss on goodwill) 

generally ranged between 23.5% and 24.8% from 2H FY2024 to 1H FY2026, after falling from 30.4% in 1H FY2024. We assume 

that the percentage in each of 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be 23.9%, the average of 2H FY2024 to 1H FY2026 (i.e., excluding 

1H FY2024). 

Accordingly, we project TMG’s other operating expenses to be S$48.1 million in 2H FY2026 (totalling S$95.0 million in FY2026), 

S$50.9 million in 1H FY2027, and S$50.9 million in 2H FY2027(totalling S$101.8 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 57. 

Exhibit 57: Projected Other Operating Expenses (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Finance income: 

In the Summary of Economic Projections released in December 2025, the U.S. Federal Open Market Committee (“FOMC”) 

noted that the median Federal Funds rate projection was 3.4% at end-2026 and 3.1% at end-2027. In January 2026, the U.S. 

FOMC maintained the target federal funds range at 3.50–3.75%. 

Accordingly, we assume that the average Effective Federal Funds Rate (“EFFR”) in 2H FY2026 will be 3.6%, the Year-To-Date 

(“YTD”) average as at 6 March 2026, and that the average EFFR will fall by 25 basis points (“bps”) to 3.4% in 1H FY2027 and 

fall to 3.1% in 2H FY2027. We also assume that the average 3M SORA and the collective annualised effective interest on interest 

income for TMC & FEMVN will fall with the fall in average EFFR. However, we assume that BNM will maintain the Overnight 

Policy Rate (“OPR”) at 2.75% such that the average 3M KLIBOR will remain at 3.2% from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027. 

We discuss later our projections for cash & cash equivalents, which are used to project deposits. 

Accordingly, we project finance income to be S$0.8 million in 2H FY2026 (totalling S$1.8 million in FY2026), S$0.8 million in 1H 

FY2027, and S$0.8 million in 2H FY2027 (totalling S$1.6 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 58. 

Exhibit 58: Projected Finance Income (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, MAS,  BNM, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, FPA   

https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcprojtabl20251210.pdf
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcprojtabl20251210.pdf
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/monetary20260128a1.pdf
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/monetary20260128a1.pdf
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Finance costs: 

We project interest expenses from Medium-Term Notes (“MTNs”) to be S$13.7 million in each of 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, as 

shown in Exhibit 59. 

Exhibit 59: Projected Interest Expenses from Medium-Term Notes (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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We also assume that: (1) TMCLS will continue to repay RM15.0 million of its term loans in each of 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 as 

it raised its semi-annual repayments to around RM7.5 million in 2H FY2023 and to RM15.0 million in 2H FY2025; and (2) the 

annualised effective interest on finance costs for TMCLS and the collective annualised effective interest for TMC & FEMVN will 

trend with the average 3M KLIBOR and 3M SORA respectively.  

Accordingly, we project finance costs to be S$23.7 million in 2H FY2026 (totalling S$48.8 million in FY2026), S$23.2 million in 

1H FY2027, and S$22.7 million in 2H FY2027 (totalling S$45.9 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 60. 

Exhibit 60: Projected Finance Costs (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, MAS, BNM, FPA  

 

Share of results in a joint venture: 

We assume that TMG will continue to invest in HHPL, and project share of loss in HHPL to continue from 2H FY2026 to 2H 

FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 61. 

Exhibit 61: Projected Share of Results in a Joint Venture (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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Loss/profit before taxation: 

Accordingly, we project loss before taxation to be S$8.5 million in 2H FY2026 (totalling S$14.5 million in FY2026), S$6.1 million 

in 1H FY2027, and S$5.7 million in 2H FY2027 (totalling S$11.9 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 62. 

Exhibit 62: Projected Loss/Profit Before Taxation—TMG (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA  

 

Our projections of TMCLS’s profit before taxation from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 are shown in Exhibit 63. 

Exhibit 63: Projected Loss/Profit Before Taxation—TMCLS (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMCLS, FPA  

 

By deducting our projections for TMCLS from those for TMG, we project the collective loss before taxation for TMC & FEMVN 

from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 64. 

Exhibit 64: Projected Loss/Profit Before Taxation—TMC & FEMVN (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Income tax expense: 

We assume that the effective tax rate for TMCLS from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be 23.6%, the average from 1H FY2024 

to 1H FY2026 (excluding 1H & 2H FY2025). Meanwhile, given that we project TMC & FEMVN to collectively incur a loss before 

taxation from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, we assume that the collective income tax expense for TMC & FEMVN in each of 2H 

FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will be S$2.9 million, the average of 1H FY2024 to 1H FY2026. 

Accordingly, we project income tax expense to be S$3.6 million in 2H FY2026 (totalling S$6.7 million in FY2026), S$3.7 million 

in 1H FY2027, and S$3.8 million in 2H FY2027 (totalling S$7.6 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 65. 

Exhibit 65: Projected Income Tax Expenses (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  
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Loss/Profit for the period and attributable to Owners of the Company, Diluted EPS, and DPS: 

Accordingly, we project loss for the period to be S$12.1 million in 2H FY2026 (totalling S$21.3 million in FY2026), S$9.9 million 

in 1H FY2027, and S$9.6 million in 2H FY2027 (totalling S$19.4 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 62. 

Exhibit 66: Projected Loss/Profit for the Period—TMG (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA  

 

Our projections of TMCLS’s profit for the period from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 are shown in Exhibit 63. 

Exhibit 67: Projected Loss/Profit for the Period—TMCLS (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMCLS, FPA  

 

By deducting our projections for TMCLS from those for TMG, we project the collective loss for the period for TMC & FEMVN 

from 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 64. 

Exhibit 68: Projected Loss/Profit for the Period—TMC & FEMVN (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA  

 

We project profit attributable to NCI to be S$0.8 million in 2H FY2026 (totalling S$2.0 million in FY2026), S$1.0 million in 1H 

FY2027, and S$1.0 million in 2H FY2027 (totalling S$2.0 million in FY2027), as shown in Exhibit 69. 

Exhibit 69: Projected Profit Attributable to Non-Controlling Interests (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Accordingly, we project loss attributable to owners of the Company to be S$13.0 million in 2H FY2026 (totalling S$23.2 million 

in FY2026), S$10.8 million in 1H FY2027, and S$10.6 million in 2H FY2027 (totalling S$21.4 million in FY2027), as shown in 

Exhibit 70. 

We assume that the weighted average number of shares (diluted) for 2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027 will remain the same as that in 

1H FY2026. Thus, we project diluted loss per share to be 0.049 in 2H FY2026 (totalling 0.088 in FY2026), 0.041 in 1H FY2027, 

and 0.040 in 2H FY2027 (totalling 0.081 in FY2027), as also shown in Exhibit 70. 

Given projected continued losses for the period, we assume that TMG will not declare any dividend for FY2026 and FY2027. 

Exhibit 70: Projected Loss/Profit Attrib. to Owners of the Company, Diluted EPS, and DPS (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, TMCLS, FPA   
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Our projections of TMG’s financial performance for FY2026 & FY2027 are summarised in Exhibit 71. 

Exhibit 71: Projected Financial Performance (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA  
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(III) CASH FLOWS PROJECTION 

Cash flows projections are used for projecting finance income (as discussed on page 43). 

We project the selected cash flow items for TMCLS based on their income statement counterparts, as shown in Exhibit 72. We 

assume no additional deposits pledged nor any increase in cash restricted in use. 

Exhibit 72: Projected Cash Flows Items—TMCLS (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMCLS, FPA  
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We also assume that TMCLS’s payout ratio in FY2026 & FY2027 will be 19.8%, the average of FY2023 & FY2024 (i.e., excluding 

FY2025, during which the payout ratio rose to 90.0%), as shown in Exhibit 73. 

Exhibit 73: Projected Dividends for TMCLS (FY2026 & FY2027) 

 
Source: TMCLS, FPA  

 

Meanwhile, we assume that the selected cash flow items for TMG will be 100.0% of their income statement counterparts from 

2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 74. 

Exhibit 74: Projected Cash Flows Items—TMG (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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Accordingly, we project that TMCLS’s cash & cash equivalents will reach RM94.5 million in 2H FY2027 (an increase from RM91.0 

million in 1H FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 75. 

Exhibit 75: Projected Cash Flows—TMCLS (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMCLS, FPA   
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However, we project that TMG’s cash & cash equivalents will fall to S$79.4 million in 2H FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 76. 

Exhibit 76: Projected Cash Flows—TMG (2H FY2026 to 2H FY2027) 

 
Source: TMG, FPA   
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS 

We performed a peer comparison analysis to review how TMG is faring against industry peers in terms of current valuation 

metrics. Below, we list the selected peers to compare with TMG (along with a brief description of each peer) as follows: 

 

i. IHH Healthcare Berhad (“IHH”; SGX:Q0F / MYX:5225) 

IHH’s market capitalisation is RM80.4 billion as at 12 March 2026. According to IHH, it operates “140 healthcare facilities, 

including more than 80 hospitals.” IHH also noted in February 2026 that its operations span “Across 10 countries, including 

Malaysia, Singapore, Türkiye, India and Greater China”. IHH’s brands include Mount Elizabeth, Gleneagles, and Parkway. 

 

ii. KPJ Healthcare Bhd (“KPJ”; MYX:5878) 

KPJ’s market capitalisation is RM15.1 billion as at 12 March 2026. According to KPJ, it “operates 30 hospitals across Malaysia 

and four Ambulatory Care Centres, serving 3.3 million patients annually with 1,491 medical consultants.” 

 

iii. Raffles Medical Group (“RMG”; SGX:BSL) 

RMG’s market capitalisation is S$1.9 billion as at 12 March 2026. According to RMG, it “operates in 14 cities in five countries in 

Asia.” RMG added in February 2026 that its “network includes four hospitals and over 100 multi-disciplinary clinics, offering 

services such as health screening, specialist care, diagnostic radiology, dental and traditional Chinese medicine.” 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/47I8CS58KN9XQREQ/fdba450f9efc5a4cdf90319547d783cb9a052e09dea3c59cd094e3826daa4bc1
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/47I8CS58KN9XQREQ/fdba450f9efc5a4cdf90319547d783cb9a052e09dea3c59cd094e3826daa4bc1
https://www.ihhhealthcare.com/global-presence/our-brands
https://www.prnewswire.com/apac/news-releases/kpj-healthcare-launches-first-neuroscience-and-stroke-centre-of-excellence-at-dsh2-under-kpj-health-system-302705440.html
https://www.prnewswire.com/apac/news-releases/kpj-healthcare-launches-first-neuroscience-and-stroke-centre-of-excellence-at-dsh2-under-kpj-health-system-302705440.html
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/LIKN158BB8VBHOPN/62f40cd626072e0996c2bc084a235e284489d784bd5787a6c8e9ead49ed1c0be
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/LIKN158BB8VBHOPN/62f40cd626072e0996c2bc084a235e284489d784bd5787a6c8e9ead49ed1c0be
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The results of our peer comparison analysis are shown in Exhibit 77. 

Exhibit 77: Peer Comparison Analysis 

 
n.m. = not meaningful.  Note: Market capital isat ion based on [ share/unit  price × total issued shares/units excluding treasury 

shares/units (most recent source) ] .  Di luted EPS and DPS based on Trai l ing Twelve -Month (“TTM”) of most recent f inancial  

statements. NAV per share/unit  based on last disclosed f igures.  

Source: SGX Stock Screener, Bursa Malaysia, respective companies, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple & dividend yield 

Based on Exhibit 77, TMG’s TTM EPS is negative, and TTM DPS is zero. Thus, we exclude P/E multiple and dividend yield 

from our historical valuation analysis. 

 

(b) P/B multiple 

Based on Exhibit 77, TMG’s P/B multiple of 2.71x is lower than the peer average P/B of 3.30x. This suggests that TMG is 

undervalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price of S$0.071 if TMG is 

to trade at the peer average P/B of 3.30x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/B multiple) = Peer average P/B × NAV per share 

       = 3.30 × S$0.0214 

       = S$0.071 

The estimated target price of S$0.071 implies an upside potential of 22.4% from the current share price of S$0.058. 

 

(c) Overall 

TMG seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/B multiple. As we exclude P/E multiple and dividend yield from our peer 

comparison analysis, the overall target price would thus be our estimated target price of S$0.071 based solely on P/B multiple. 

The overall target price of S$0.071 implies an upside potential of 22.4% from the current share price of S$0.058.  
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(II) HISTORICAL VALUATION 

We also conduct a valuation analysis based on historical valuation metrics over the past five financial years (2H FY2021 to 1H 

FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 78. 

Exhibit 78: Historical Valuation Metrics (2H FY2021 to 1H FY2026) 

 
n.m. = not meaningful.  

Source: TMG, Yahoo! Finance (share prices), FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple & dividend yield 

Based on Exhibit 78, TMG’s TTM EPS is negative, and TTM DPS is zero. Thus, we exclude P/E multiple and dividend yield 

from our historical valuation analysis. 

 

(b) P/B multiple 

Based on Exhibit 78, TMG’s P/B multiple of 2.71x is lower than its historical average P/B of 3.00x. This suggests that TMG is 

undervalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price of S$0.064 if TMG is 

to trade at the historical average P/B of 3.00x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (Historical P/B) = Historical average P/B × NAV per share 

       = 3.00 × S$0.0214 

       = S$0.064 

The estimated target price of S$0.064 implies an upside potential of 10.3% from the current share price of S$0.058. 

 

(c) Overall 

TMG seems to be undervalued in terms of its historical average P/B. As we exclude P/E multiple and dividend yield from our 

historical valuation analysis, the overall target price would thus be our estimated target price of S$0.064 based solely on historical 

average P/B. The overall target price of S$0.064 implies an upside potential of 10.3% from the current share price of S$0.058.  
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POTENTIAL CATALYSTS 

(I) EXPANSION OF FV HOSPITAL THROUGH H BUILDING 

In December 2023, TMG completed the acquisition of FEMVN. TMG noted in July 2023 that the H Building “will house the 

extension of the cancer centre with the addition of advanced capabilities like PET scan, a CyberKnife and a bone marrow 

transplant unit. It will also be home to new activities like IVF and dialysis, and the extension of outpatient services in cardiology, 

urology, maxillo-facial and gastroenterology.”  

TMG updated in its AR for FY2025 that H Building was “scheduled to open by the end of 2027.” 

TMG’s Vietnam revenue is likely to increase after the completion and opening of H Building. 

 

(II) DEVELOPMENT OF FREEHOLD LAND WITHIN ISKANDAR DEVELOPMENT REGION, JOHOR 

BAHRU 

In August 2025, TMG announced that it “unveiled the highly-anticipated landmark Johor Bay mega development: an integrated 

project bringing together world-class healthcare, luxury residential and hospitality, commercial, and lifestyle elements spanning 

an impressive 26 acres and carrying a projected gross development value (GDV) of over MYR18 billion.” The Johor Bay project 

would be built on the Freehold Land. 

Should TMG begin developments on the Freehold Land as per the Johor Bay project, the valuation of the Freehold Land may 

rise. For instance, TMG disclosed in its AR for FY2025 (after the Johor Bay announcement in August 2025) that the Freehold 

Land’s valuation rose by 28.6% to RM900 psf in 2025 from RM700 psf in 2024.  

TMG’s share price may also rise. For instance, TMG’s share price rose by 20.4% to S$0.059 on 1 September 2025 from S$0.049 

on 25 August 2025 after TMG announced its Johor Bay project. 

TMG’s Malaysia revenue may rise too should TMG build the proposed Thomson Hospital Iskandariah, which TMG noted in 

August 2025 that there would be “ample space to enable the hospital to expand from the planned 500-bed capacity to easily 

over 1,000 beds.” 

 

(III) AGEING POPULATION IN SOUTHEAST ASIA 

In February 2025, the World Health Organization (“WHO”) noted, “In Southeast Asia, the number of older adults is expected to 

rise from 77.4 million in 2020 to 173.3 million (22.0%) by 2050, marking one of the fastest demographic transitions globally.” 

TMG noted in its AR for FY2025 that it was expanding into oncology (i.e., cancer-related), orthopaedics (i.e., relating to the 

musculoskeletal system), and ophthalmology (i.e., eye-related). We note that demand for the three specialties may rise should 

the ageing population in Southeast Asia grows (e.g., more patients seeking treatment for cancer, knee problems, and cataracts). 

Accordingly, TMG’s Singapore, Malaysia, and Vietnam revenue may rise amid the growth in the respective domestic ageing 

populations. TMG’s patient volume (thus revenue) may also increase should there be rising medical tourism from neighbouring 

Southeast Asian countries (e.g., Indonesia). 

  

https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/Annc%20-%20Completion%20of%20Proposed%20Acquisition%20of%20Far%20East%20Medical%20Vietnam%20Limited.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=781293
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OLM7QGNIDWETGGBT/739a79c81eb0bef5e226a9083827e82d1613bd6b347bc2f4c1634e8801863436
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OLM7QGNIDWETGGBT/739a79c81eb0bef5e226a9083827e82d1613bd6b347bc2f4c1634e8801863436
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OLM7QGNIDWETGGBT/739a79c81eb0bef5e226a9083827e82d1613bd6b347bc2f4c1634e8801863436
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/OLM7QGNIDWETGGBT/739a79c81eb0bef5e226a9083827e82d1613bd6b347bc2f4c1634e8801863436
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NGYA2KPA1DM22UUI/941eb0fcc54e006594defc31819898e28961798d06a435ba2d870b1310a0d9ce
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DFZHRTJ4M7UU0WGJ/9e6afc4b75d2d5df6a39c4a4e4b1aca26f436c15ef0cc9c3a1033031f488991e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DFZHRTJ4M7UU0WGJ/9e6afc4b75d2d5df6a39c4a4e4b1aca26f436c15ef0cc9c3a1033031f488991e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DFZHRTJ4M7UU0WGJ/9e6afc4b75d2d5df6a39c4a4e4b1aca26f436c15ef0cc9c3a1033031f488991e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/91FB2IJKJAMMUMTY/3d9fc77ebffe2f13108c0127abb2e49ae8c6dc480334f13d4847c2ffd00746bf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/91FB2IJKJAMMUMTY/3d9fc77ebffe2f13108c0127abb2e49ae8c6dc480334f13d4847c2ffd00746bf
https://www.who.int/thailand/news/detail/25-02-2025-promoting-health-and-well-being-of-older-persons--who-s-support-to-asean-member-states
https://www.who.int/thailand/news/detail/25-02-2025-promoting-health-and-well-being-of-older-persons--who-s-support-to-asean-member-states
https://www.thomsonmedical.com/speciality/oncology
https://www.thomsonmedical.com/blog/orthopaedic-surgery
https://www.thomsonmedical.com/blog/orthopaedic-surgery
https://www.thomsonmedical.com/speciality/ophthalmology-eye
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(IV) CONTINUED APPRECIATION OF MYR AGAINST SGD 

Over the past five years, MYR depreciated against SGD by 1.7% to an SGD-to-MYR exchange rate of 3.084 on 6 March 2026 

from 3.031 on 7 March 2021, as shown in Exhibit 79 (top). However, over the last twelve months, MYR appreciated against 

SGD by 7.6% from an SGD-to-MYR exchange rate of 3.318 on 7 March 2025, as shown in Exhibit 79 (bottom).  

Malaysia revenue accounted for 30.1% of TMG’s total revenue in 1H FY2026. Should MYR continue to appreciate against SGD, 

Malaysia revenue (in SGD) would rise even if Malaysia revenue (in MYR) remains constant. 

Exhibit 79: SGD-to-MYR Exchange Rates (Past Five Years and Last Twelve Months) 

 
Source: Yahoo! Finance (exchange rates), FPA  
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INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

As TMG’s TTM EPS is negative, and TTM DPS is zero, we exclude P/E multiple and dividend yield from our historical valuation 

analysis. TMG’s P/B multiple of 2.71x is lower than its historical average P/B of 3.00x. This suggests that TMG is undervalued 

at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price of S$0.064 if TMG is to trade at the 

historical average P/B of 3.00x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (Historical P/B) = Historical average P/B × NAV per share 

       = 3.00 × S$0.0214 

       = S$0.064 

As we exclude P/E multiple and dividend yield from our historical valuation analysis, the overall target price would thus be our 

estimated target price of S$0.064 based solely on historical average P/B. The overall target price of S$0.064 implies an upside 

potential of 10.3% from the current share price of S$0.058. 

Should TMG begin developing its Freehold Land as per the Johor Bay project, the valuation of the Freehold Land may rise as 

noted in one of our catalysts. For instance, TMG disclosed in its AR for FY2025 (after the Johor Bay announcement in August 

2025) that the Freehold Land’s valuation rose by 28.6% to RM900 psf in FY2025 from RM700 psf in FY2024. 

Accordingly, as TMG records in its balance sheet the Freehold Land at cost minus accumulated depreciation & impairment 

(instead of at market value), TMG’s P/B multiple is likely to rise—thereby lending support to our estimated upside potential of 

10.3%. For instance, TMG’s P/B multiple (and share price) rose by 29.4% (20.4%)1 to 2.84x (S$0.059) on 1 September 2025 

from 2.20x (S$0.049) on 25 August 2025 after TMG announced in August 2025 the Johor Bay project, as shown in Exhibit 80. 

It remains to be seen though when further developments for the Johor Bay project would be announced. We also expect that, 

for FY2026 & FY2027, TMG will incur net losses and declare no dividend. Accordingly, we consider that there may be limited 

upside potential for TMG’s share price, especially in the near-term, such that we recommend a hold. 

We also recognise that our target price is subject to risks which we discuss in the next section. 

Exhibit 80: Share Price and P/B Multiple (1 March 2019 to 12 March 2026) 

 
Note: NAV per share (used to derive P/B mult iple) calculated by [ net assets ÷ total issued shares ]  throughout even though, prior to 

4Q FY2019 (ended 31 December 2019), TMG calculated NAV per share by excluding equity attr ibutable to NCI.  Share price rose by 

81.6% to S$0.089 on 15 February 2021 from S$0.049 on 8 February 2021 after TMG disclosed that i ts prof i t  attr ibutable to owners 

of the Company rose to S$8.1 mil l ion in 1H FY2021 from a loss of S$1.9 mil l ion in 1H FY2020.  Subsequently,  share price rose by 

17.8% to S$0.119 on 26 February 2021 from S$0.101 on 19 Feburary 2021  after TMG disclosed that i ts main shareholder, Lim Eng 

Hock, acquired 26,107,700 shares at S$2,309,396.20  (around S$0.088 per share)  on 18 February 2021.  

Source: TMG, Yahoo! Finance (share prices), FPA   

 
1 TMG disclosed on 29 August 2025 that NAV per share (cents) fell to 2.07 as at end-FY2025 (from 2.23 as at end-1H FY2025). 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NGYA2KPA1DM22UUI/941eb0fcc54e006594defc31819898e28961798d06a435ba2d870b1310a0d9ce
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DFZHRTJ4M7UU0WGJ/9e6afc4b75d2d5df6a39c4a4e4b1aca26f436c15ef0cc9c3a1033031f488991e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DFZHRTJ4M7UU0WGJ/9e6afc4b75d2d5df6a39c4a4e4b1aca26f436c15ef0cc9c3a1033031f488991e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DFZHRTJ4M7UU0WGJ/9e6afc4b75d2d5df6a39c4a4e4b1aca26f436c15ef0cc9c3a1033031f488991e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/QLEEDVGLUAJE3OT4/f2266b961469d863c41cef371f0abaf74b80526af3e05397f10fc8a0fe9aa266
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/QLEEDVGLUAJE3OT4/f2266b961469d863c41cef371f0abaf74b80526af3e05397f10fc8a0fe9aa266
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EHX0GL0T0481HO2M/a8f6938b850c28a6d18a3108d972aa5c47899ff039cb5c93394be82e168a4959
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EHX0GL0T0481HO2M/a8f6938b850c28a6d18a3108d972aa5c47899ff039cb5c93394be82e168a4959
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EHX0GL0T0481HO2M/a8f6938b850c28a6d18a3108d972aa5c47899ff039cb5c93394be82e168a4959
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TJ5HD0UWV0H6UKHL/ab2f13f54769aa249d480a39c16e6e2264ff2b25b239f2969c6edf47eeb6f1e9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TJ5HD0UWV0H6UKHL/ab2f13f54769aa249d480a39c16e6e2264ff2b25b239f2969c6edf47eeb6f1e9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TJ5HD0UWV0H6UKHL/ab2f13f54769aa249d480a39c16e6e2264ff2b25b239f2969c6edf47eeb6f1e9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/GQM96WPCV7TXKVDT/de38e5d42e99cdcac5e4945b50187fbe00c2af24f6d25060a6f2d679107b9903
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YKJIG88YFHN3UK2B/a6f7f25feb1c7c99a8b9670ea31fe3aa89ccb7636c22fda96a73d45a994e4ebd
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE 

(I) CONTINUED DEPRECIATION OF VND AGAINST SGD 

We estimate the SGD-to-VND exchange rates over the past five years using Yahoo! Finance data, through [USD-to-VND exchange 

rates ÷ USD-to-SGD exchange rates]. We estimate that, over the past five years, VND depreciated against SGD by 16.0% to an 

SGD-to-VND exchange rate of 20,481 on 6 March 2026 from 17,209 on 7 March 2021, as shown in Exhibit 81 (top). We also 

estimate that, over the last twelve months, VND depreciated against SGD by 6.6% from an SGD-to-VND exchange rate of 

19,121 on 7 March 2025, as shown in Exhibit 81 (bottom). 

Vietnam revenue accounted for 24.1% of TMG’s total revenue in 1H FY2026. Should VND continue to depreciate against SGD, 

Vietnam revenue (in SGD) would fall even if Vietnam revenue (in VND) remains constant. 

Exhibit 81: Estimated SGD-to-VND Exchange Rate (Past Five Years and Last Twelve Months) 

 
Source: Yahoo! Finance (exchange rates), FPA  
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(II) RISING GLOBAL INSTABILITY 

In February 2026, the U.S. and Israel launched strikes against Iran and killed Iran’s Supreme Leader Ayatollah Ali Khamenei. 

As at report date, the war is still ongoing, with the new Iranian Supreme Leader, Mojtaba Khamenei, being noted by The Straits 

Times (“ST”) as having said, “we will not neglect avenging the blood of your martyrs”. ST also noted that Khamenei was “calling 

on Iran’s neighbours to shut US bases on their territory and warning that Iran would continue to target them.” 

ST noted too that “Ayatollah Khamenei’s remarks reinforced Iran’s message that its strategy now is to impose prolonged 

economic shock to force Mr Trump to back off”, with an Iranian military command spokesperson being cited as saying that “the 

world should prepare for oil prices of US$200 a barrel.” 

Should the U.S.-Israeli war against Iran continue or intensify, the ensuing global instability may dampen economic growth—not 

just through a spike in energy prices, but also a weakening of Keynesian “animal spirits” that may discourage corporations & 

consumers alike from spending. Labour demand and income growth may fall, thus spurring households to potentially seek more 

economical healthcare treatments should any need arise. TMG’s revenue in FY2026 & FY2027 may thus fall below our 

projections amid softer growth in ABS across TMG’s hospitals. 

  

https://www.straitstimes.com/world/middle-east/irans-new-supreme-leader-vows-to-keep-hormuz-shut-in-defiant-first-remarks
https://www.straitstimes.com/world/middle-east/irans-new-supreme-leader-vows-to-keep-hormuz-shut-in-defiant-first-remarks
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 
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